RESOLUTION NO. 518

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH TURN-KEY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. REGARDING WI-FI UPGRADES AT THE ALBANY COUNTY TIMES UNION CENTER

Introduced: 11/13/18

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Regional General Manager of the Albany County Civic Center has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Turn-Key Technologies, Inc. to furnish and install the necessary equipment at the facility to upgrade the existing Wi-Fi system which will enable patrons to enjoy enhanced services during the NCAA and MAAC tournaments scheduled for this coming winter, in an amount not to exceed \$732,534 for the term commencing November 15, 2018 and ending June 1, 2019, and

WHEREAS, The Agreement is a sole source procurement, will increase the reliability of the Wi-Fi systems at both the Albany County Civic Center and the Times Union Center through redundant equipment back-ups which will be in place in the event there are any unexpected system failures, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Civic Center and the Times Union Center will ultimately save significant money as a result of the improvements which are made pursuant to this agreement, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Turn-Key Technologies, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$732,534 for the term commencing November 15, 2018 and ending June 1, 2019, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 11/13/18